



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3558]

TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

WRIT APPEAL NO: 610/2025

Writ Appeal under clause 15 of the Letters Patent begs to submit this Memorandum of Writ Appeal being aggrieved by the order dated 08.05.2025 in W.P.No.12832 of 2025,

Between:

1. CHINTAKULA BHASKARA RAO, S/O LATE RAJULU, AGED ABOUT 80 YEARS, OCC CULTIVATION, R/O PEDDIPALEM VILLAGE PRATHIPADU MANDAL, KAKINADA DISTRICT, ERSTWHILE EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.

...APPELLANT

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.
2. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, KAKINADA DISTRICT AT KAKINADA
3. THE JOINT COLLECTOR CUM SETTLEMENT OFFICER, KAKINADA DISTRICT, ERSTWHILE EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT AT KAKINADA
4. THE REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER, PEDDAPURAM, KAKINADA DISTRICT
5. THE TAHSILDAR, PRATHIPADU MANDAL, PRATHIPADU, KAKINADA DISTRICT.

6. SMTKUCHIMANCHISETHAYAMMA, W/O LATE SUBRAHMANYAM, AGED ABOUT 75 YEARS, OCC HOUSE HOLD, R/O D.NO.3-11, SARABHAVARAM VILLAGE, PRATHIPADU MANDAL, KAKINADA DISTRICT.
7. V SRIRAMACHADRA MURTHY, S/O SURYANARAYANA, R/O D.NO.5-136, PULLETIKURRU,AMBAJIPETA MANDAL, DR B R AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA DISTRICT.
8. SATTI VINOD KUMAR REDDY, S/O ANJANEYA REDDY, AGED ABOUT 36 YEARS, OCC BUSINESS, R/O D.NO.2-1-13,ALCOT GARDENS, RAJAHMAHEDRAVARAM, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
9. SATTIANJANEYA REDDY, S/O VEERA REDDY, AGED ABOUT 61 YEARS, OCC CULTIVATION, R/O D.NO.2-1-13,ALCOT GARDENS, RAJAHMAHEDRAVARAM, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
10. SATTIANANTHA LAKSHMI, S/O ANJANEYA REDDY, AGED ABOUT 36 YEARS, OCC BUSINESS, R/O D.NO.2-1-13,ALCOT GARDENS, RAJAHMAHEDRAVARAM, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
11. ARIGELAPULLAIAH NAIDU, S/O RATNAM, AGED ABOUT 57 YEARS, OCC BUSINESS, R/O D.NO.2-5-96/29, WARD NO.28, KARMIKANARGAR,AMALAPURAM, DR B R AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA DISTRICT

...RESPONDENT(S):

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to suspend the proceedings issued by the 2 nd respondent (District Collector) vide Ref.COORDN/C5/ROR/19823/2022 dated 3.02.2025 ordering mutation in favour of unofficial respondent Nos.8 to 11 in respect of the land out of Ac.25.26 cents in RS number 195 corresponding to old survey number 63 of Gokavaram Village, Prathipadu Mandal of East Godavari district, pending disposal of Writ Appeal and pass such

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased

May be pleased to vacate the interim order dated 8.12.2025 passed in I.A.No.1 of 2025 in W.A.No.610 of 2025 and dismiss the writ appeal along with W.P. No.12832 of 2025 with exemplary costs and to meet the ends of justice and pass

Counsel for the Appellant:

1.P U BHASKARA RAO

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.KANUKOLANU SRI SAI SANJAY

2.GP FOR REVENUE

3.G L NAGESWAR RAO

4.PONNADA SREE VYAS

The Court made the following:**JUDGMENT:** *(Per Hon'ble Sri Justice Cheekati Manavendranath Roy)*

When the writ appeal is taken up for hearing, though learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue and learned counsel for the other respondents are present, there is no representation on behalf of the appellant. His counsel is also not present before the Court.

2. Therefore, the Writ Appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, Interlocutory Applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY

JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

Date: 31.03.2026
MDP